Current vacancy rate (financial) 0.9% 15.3% 33.9% 4.4% 9.6%
Long-term growth rental rate 2.3% 1.8% 1.2% 1.8% 1.9%
Risk free (NRVT)   2.0%

The net valuation gain (loss) for the year included a positive fair value adjustment of € 3.7 million (2022: € 26,9 million) and a
negative fair value adjustment of € 154.1 million (2022: 103.1 million) relating to investment properties that are measured at fair
value at the end of the reporting period.

The valuation of the investment properties takes into account a rent-free period/rent incentives ranging from 1 to 3 months
after occupation. Investment property includes no buildings held under finance leases. The carrying amount is € nil (2022:
€ nil).

Sensitivity analysis
The table below presents the sensitivity of the valuation to changes in the most significant assumptions.

Bouwinvest Dutch Institutional Office Fund Annual Report 2023

59

The appraisal of the portfolio implies a net initial yield of 4.6 % (2022: 3.6%). If the yields used for the appraisals of investment
properties on 31 December 2023 had been 25 basis points higher (2022: 25 basis points higher) than was the case at that time,
the value of the investments would have been 5.2% lower (2022: 6.5% lower).

   2023   2022

Change rental rates -5% 5% -5% 5%

Value of the investment property change (56,649) 56,649 (60,948) 60,948

   2023   2022

Change net initial yield – 25 bps + 25 bps – 25 bps + 25 bps

Value of the investment property change 65,256 (58,516) 90,716 (78,963)

13 Trade and other current receivables
  2023 2022

Trade receivables 2,484 1,542

VAT receivable 1,458 2,769

Other receivables - 2,229

Balance as at 31 December 3,942 6,540

The other receivables in the previous year consist of prepaid expenses and settlement of dividend in 2023 due to the
restructuring of the Fund into a Fund for Mutual Account.

14 Cash and cash equivalents
  2023 2022

Bank balances 17,949 12,415

Balance as at 31 December 17,949 12,415

The bank balances of € 17.9 million are freely available to the Fund as at 31 December 2023.

Bouwinvest Dutch Institutional Office Fund Annual Report 2023

60

15 Equity attributable to investors of Bouwinvest Dutch
Institutional Office Fund
For 2023, before appropriation of result

Issued
capital Premium

Revaluation
reserve*

Retained
earnings

Net result for
the year Total equity

Balance at 1 January 2023 404,373 504,858 245,881 84,915 (41,334) 1,198,693

Comprehensive income

Net result - - - - (106,774) (106,774)

Total comprehensive income - - - - (106,774) (106,774)